View metadata, citation and similar papers at core.ac.uk

An Introduction to
Object-Oriented
Programming with

UML Using Borland C++


https://core.ac.uk/display/12005701?utm_source=pdf&utm_medium=banner&utm_campaign=pdf-decoration-v1




An Introduction to
Object-Oriented
Programming with

UML Using Borland C++

Rosziati Ibrahim



© Penerbit UTHM
Cetakan Pertama 2008

Hak cipta terpelihara. Tidak dibenarkan mengeluar ulang mana-mana bahagian artikel, ilustrasi dan isi
kandungan buku ini dalam apa jua sama ada secara elektronik, fotokopi, mekanik, rakaman atau
cara lain sebelum mendapat izin bertulis daripada Pejabat Penerbit, Universiti Tun Hussein Onn
Malaysia, Parit Raja, Batu Pahat, Johor. Perundingan tertakluk kepada perkiraan royalti atau honorarium.

Perpustakaan Negara Malaysia Data Pengkatalogan-dalam Penerbitan

Rosziati Ibrahim
An Introduction to object-oriented programming with UML using Borland C++ / Rosziati Ibrahim

Mengandungi indeks
Bibliografi : p.187
ISBN 978-983-2963-77-6

1. Object-oriented programming languages. 2. C++ (Computer program languages). I. Title.
005.133

Diterbit dan dicetak oleh :

Pejabat Penerbit

Universiti Tun Hussein Onn Malaysia
86400 Parit Raja,

Batu Pahat

Johor Darul Takzim

Tel: 07-453 7454 | 52

Faks: 07-453 6145

Laman Web : www.uthm.edu.my/pt
E-mel : pt@uthm.edu.my



Preface

This book introduces object-oriented programming using Borland C++ programming
language through an approach that uses example programs. This approach simplifies and
reinforces the learning process. Each chapter contains two or more complete example
programs that illustrate the materials covered. The output of each example program is
shown with the program code written in Borland C++ for window. Most chapters contain
full programming solutions for case studies. The case studies are designed to cover materials
within the topics discussed in the chapters. The last chapter in this book shows the mapping
of object-oriented analysis into object-oriented implementation. Some of the materials in
this book are from my previous book entitled “Object-Oriented Programming Using C++
- An Introduction”.

The Intended Audience

This book is aimed at First Year students in computer science and related disciplines. It is
written in object-oriented manners. The main objectives of the book are
« To introduce to students as early as possible on how to write programs in object-
oriented manners using programming language C++
«  To motivate students to write programs in a modular approach using functions and
classes.

The Content

This book consists of 6 chapters. Chapter 1 attempts to introduce the object-oriented
approach. Chapter 2 introduces object-oriented programming using C++. Chapter 3 covers
topics on debugging and testing. Chapter 4 discusses advanced topics in object-oriented
programming while Chapter 5 discusses advanced topics in C++. Finally, Chapter 6 shows
the mapping of object-oriented analysis into object-oriented implementation by using UML
(Unified Modeling Language) Specification.

Each chapter in this book includes
« Learning objectives to be achieved within the chapter. This will enhance the
learning experience.
«  Example programs to show how the topics are done in object-oriented manners.



Acknowledgements

I would like to give special thanks to people who read the draft of the book and give
comments to the early draft of the book.

To my husband, thank you for the support and patience.
To my children (Suriati, Haiza, Ridhwan and Firdaus), you are my inspiration.
Finally, I would also like to thank all my colleagues who have helped and encouraged me

during the course of publishing this book. Three important words (courage, passion and
discipline) make this book possible.

Rosziati Ibrahim
UTHM, Batu Pahat, Johor, Malaysia
Copyright @ 2008



CONTENTS

Preface

Chapter 1 Introduction to Object-Oriented Approach

1.1 Introduction
1.2 Fundamentals of Object-Oriented Approach
1.2.1  What is an Object?
1.2.2  Object and Class
1.2.3  Object Communications
1.2.4  Class Visibility
1.3 Object-Orientation Concepts
1.3.1  Encapsulation
1.3.2  Inheritance
1.3.3  Polymorphism
1.3.4 Late Binding
1.4 Advantages of Object-Oriented Approach
1.4.1 Reusability
1.4.2  Extensibility
1.4.3  Maintainability
1.5 Summary
1.6 Exercises

Chapter 2 Fundamentals of Object-Oriented Programming (OOP)

2.1 Introduction

2.2 Input, Output, Function, Message and Function Calls
2.3 Data Types, Variables, Assignment and Expressions
2.4 Multiple Objects

2.5 Arrays

2.6 Control Structures

2.7 Public vs Private Methods

2.8 Header vs Implementation Files

2.9 Case Studies

2.10 Summary

2.11 Exercises

iii

O O O 0 W NNN -

etk el el ek jd e
D O i AW O

[
|

DN O O B R R W W N =
O R = O I N O A I ® X



Chapter 3 Debugging and Testing

3.1 Introduction

3.2 Black Box and White Box Testing
3.3 Test Cases and Test Plan

3.4 Debugging and Errors

3.5 Case Studies

3.6 Summary

3.7 Exercises

Chapter 4 Advanced Topics in Object-Oriented Programming (OOP)

4.1 Introduction

4.2 Constructor and Destructor
4.3 Inheritance — Revisited

4.4 Polymorphism - Revisited

4.5 Pointers and Virtual Functions
4.6 Case Study

4.7 Summary

4.8 Exercises
Chapter 5 Advanced Topics in C++

5.1 Introduction

5.2 Data Structures

5.3 Pointers and Linked Lists

5.4 Local and Global Variables and Functions Prototype
5.5 Passing Parameters (Value vs Reference)

5.6 File Processing

5.7 Case Study

5.8 Summary

5.9 Exercises

Chapter 6 From Analysis into Implementation

6.1 Introduction

6.2 Object-Oriented Analysis

6.3 Unified Modeling Language (UML) Specification
6.3.1 Use-Case Diagram

vi

63

64
64
64
65
66
74
74

77

78
78
82
89
98
104
109
110

111

112
112
119
127
130
131
140
152
153

155

156
156
156
156



6.3.2 Interaction Diagram
6.3.3  Class Diagram
6.4 Object-Oriented Implementation
6.5 Case Study
6.6 Summary
6.7 Exercises

References

Appendix A C++ Syntax

Appendix B Symbols in C++
Appendix C Some C++ Library Files

Index

vii

158
160
161
162
185
185

187

189

195

197

201





