An Introduction to Object-Oriented Programming with UML Using Borland C++

An Introduction to Object-Oriented Programming with UML Using Borland C++

Rosziati Ibrahim



© Penerbit UTHM Cetakan Pertama 2008

Hak cipta terpelihara. Tidak dibenarkan mengeluar ulang mana-mana bahagian artikel, ilustrasi dan isi kandungan buku ini dalam apa jua sama ada secara elektronik, fotokopi, mekanik, rakaman atau cara lain sebelum mendapat izin bertulis daripada Pejabat Penerbit, Universiti Tun Hussein Onn Malaysia, Parit Raja, Batu Pahat, Johor. Perundingan tertakluk kepada perkiraan royalti atau honorarium.

Perpustakaan Negara Malaysia

Data Pengkatalogan-dalam Penerbitan

Rosziati Ibrahim An Introduction to object-oriented programming with UML using Borland C++ / Rosziati Ibrahim

Mengandungi indeks

Bibliografi: p.187

ISBN 978-983-2963-77-6

1. Object-oriented programming languages. 2. C++ (Computer program languages). I. Title. 005.133

Diterbit dan dicetak oleh: Pejabat Penerbit Universiti Tun Hussein Onn Malaysia 86400 Parit Raja, Batu Pahat Johor Darul Takzim Tel: 07-453 7454 / 52

Faks: 07-453 6145

Laman Web: www.uthm.edu.my/pt

E-mel: pt@uthm.edu.my

Preface

This book introduces object-oriented programming using Borland C++ programming language through an approach that uses example programs. This approach simplifies and reinforces the learning process. Each chapter contains two or more complete example programs that illustrate the materials covered. The output of each example program is shown with the program code written in Borland C++ for window. Most chapters contain full programming solutions for case studies. The case studies are designed to cover materials within the topics discussed in the chapters. The last chapter in this book shows the mapping of object-oriented analysis into object-oriented implementation. Some of the materials in this book are from my previous book entitled "Object-Oriented Programming Using C++ An Introduction"

The Intended Audience

This book is aimed at First Year students in computer science and related disciplines. It is written in object-oriented manners. The main objectives of the book are

- To introduce to students as early as possible on how to write programs in objectoriented manners using programming language C++
- To motivate students to write programs in a modular approach using functions and classes.

The Content

This book consists of 6 chapters. Chapter 1 attempts to introduce the object-oriented approach. Chapter 2 introduces object-oriented programming using C++. Chapter 3 covers topics on debugging and testing. Chapter 4 discusses advanced topics in object-oriented programming while Chapter 5 discusses advanced topics in C++. Finally, Chapter 6 shows the mapping of object-oriented analysis into object-oriented implementation by using UML (Unified Modeling Language) Specification.

Each chapter in this book includes

- Learning objectives to be achieved within the chapter. This will enhance the learning experience.
- Example programs to show how the topics are done in object-oriented manners.

Acknowledgements

I would like to give special thanks to people who read the draft of the book and give comments to the early draft of the book.

To my husband, thank you for the support and patience.

To my children (Suriati, Haiza, Ridhwan and Firdaus), you are my inspiration.

Finally, I would also like to thank all my colleagues who have helped and encouraged me during the course of publishing this book. Three important words (courage, passion and discipline) make this book possible.

Rosziati Ibrahim UTHM, Batu Pahat, Johor, Malaysia Copyright @ 2008

CONTENTS

Preface		iii
Chapter 1 In	troduction to Object-Oriented Approach	1
1.1 Introduction	on	2
1.2 Fundamen	tals of Object-Oriented Approach	2
1.2.1	What is an Object?	2
1.2.2	Object and Class	3
1.2.3	Object Communications	7
1.2.4	Class Visibility	9
1.3 Object-Or	ientation Concepts	9
1.3.1	Encapsulation	9
1.3.2	Inheritance	10
1.3.3	Polymorphism	13
1.3.4	Late Binding	14
1.4 Advantage	es of Object-Oriented Approach	14
1.4.1	Reusability	15
1.4.2	Extensibility	15
1.4.3	Maintainability	15
1.5 Summary		15
1.6 Exercises		15
Chapter 2 Fu	undamentals of Object-Oriented Programming (OOP)	17
2.1 Introduction	on	18
2.2 Input, Out	put, Function, Message and Function Calls	18
2.3 Data Type	s, Variables, Assignment and Expressions	27
2.4 Multiple C	Objects	34
2.5 Arrays		39
2.6 Control St	ructures	42
2.7 Public vs	Private Methods	47
2.8 Header vs	Implementation Files	49
2.9 Case Stud	ies	51
2.10 Summary		58
2.11 Exercises		59

Chapter 3 Debugging and Testing	63
3.1 Introduction	64
3.2 Black Box and White Box Testing	64
3.3 Test Cases and Test Plan	64
3.4 Debugging and Errors	65
3.5 Case Studies	66
3.6 Summary	74
3.7 Exercises	74
Chapter 4 Advanced Topics in Object-Oriented Programming (OOP)	77
4.1 Introduction	78
4.2 Constructor and Destructor	78
4.3 Inheritance – Revisited	82
4.4 Polymorphism - Revisited	89
4.5 Pointers and Virtual Functions	98
4.6 Case Study	104
4.7 Summary	109
4.8 Exercises	110
Chapter 5 Advanced Topics in C++	111
5.1 Introduction	112
5.2 Data Structures	112
5.3 Pointers and Linked Lists	119
5.4 Local and Global Variables and Functions Prototype	127
5.5 Passing Parameters (Value vs Reference)	130
5.6 File Processing	131
5.7 Case Study	140
5.8 Summary	152
5.9 Exercises	153
Chapter 6 From Analysis into Implementation	155
6.1 Introduction	156
6.2 Object-Oriented Analysis	
6.3 Unified Modeling Language (UML) Specification	156
6.3.1 Use-Case Diagram	156

6.3.2	Interaction Diagram	158
6.3.3	Class Diagram	160
6.4 Object-Oriented Implementation		161
6.5 Case Stud	dy	162
6.6 Summary	7	185
6.7 Exercises		185
References		187
Appendix A	C++ Syntax	189
Appendix B Symbols in C++		195
Appendix C	C Some C++ Library Files	197
Index		201